## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2022-0706

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS PLANNING AND ZONING OFFICE TO ACCEPT THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,251,694 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD)

**WHEREAS**, this resolution seek authorization to execute federal allocation of the Block Grant funding for support of administrative, public service, housing rehabilitation, economic development, and public facilities activities and projects funded by 2022 Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$1,251,694.

**WHEREAS,** the Common Council under Resolution Number R-2021-0665, approved Fiscal Year 2022 Action Plan ("Plan") for the Community Development Block Grant program; to provide quality affordable housing, suitable living environments, and expanding economic opportunities for low-and moderate-income persons through HUD programs.

**WHEREAS**, the budget itemizes anticipated allocation of Community Development Block Grant funds to be used in accordance with all program requirements to various administrative, public service, housing rehabilitation, economic development, and public facilities activities and projects.

**WHEREAS**, with the adoption of this resolution the city will establish a line of credit for the Fiscal Year 2022 grant funds. It will be necessary for the City of West Allis to sign, execute and return a copy of the grant agreement Exhibit A. Once executed by the authorizing authority its submission authorizes activities and projects eligible for Community Development Block Grant funds.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of West Allis that the aforesaid grant is authorized to proceed and accepted in accordance with the City of West Allis grant management policy approved under R-2022-0485.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Manager of Planning and Zoning, or his designee, be and is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Community Development Block Grant and on behalf of the City.

**SECTION 1: ADOPTION** "R-2022-0706" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL OCTOBER 04, 2022.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Angelito Tenorio			X	
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			

Attest Presiding Officer

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

